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Application Number(s) SP 20-04 

Application Name: TESLA Supercharger Station 
(Site Plan) 

Applicant Name: GPD Group 
400 N 34th Street, STE 216 
Seattle, WA 98136 

Property Owner Name(s): Casey’s Marketing Group 
217 N. Bluff Road 
Collinsville, IL 62234 

Applicant’s Request: A request for Site Plan approval in order to permit the construction of 
an 8-stall TESLA Supercharger Station at the southeast corner of the 
Casey’s General Store site. 

Site Address: 217 North Bluff Road 

Parcel ID Number(s) 13-1-21-29-03-302-013.002 

Existing Zoning District(s): “P-CP-1” Planned Commercial Park District 

Total Site Area: 0.97 Acres 

Commission Meeting Date: May 14, 2020 

Case Manager: Cristen Hardin, Associate Planner 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 
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The site under consideration is an existing 3,485 square foot Casey’s General Store (gas station and 
convenience store). The proposed TESLA Supercharger Station developed would be constructed in the 
southeast corner of the property which currently consists of concrete pavement and lawn area. 

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 

SITE HISTORY 

The existing structure was originally constructed in 1999. In 2006, the property was rezoned “P-CP-1” Planned 
Commercial Park District as part a City-initiated rezoning intended to facilitate development of the Collinsville 
Crossing business district.  In 2012, a building addition and remodel were completed.  The Supercharge Station 
development currently proposed by TESLA will be the first major site improvement since the original 
development of the site. 

ZONING MAP 

LAND USE AND ZONING CONTEXT MATRIX 

Direction Existing Land Use 
Zoning 
District 

COMMENTS 

North Planned Commercial Park District “P-CP-1” 
Home Depot and 

Freddy’s Steakburgers 

East Planned Commercial Park District “P-CP-1” FCB Collinsville Bank 

South Planned Commercial Park District “P-CP-1” Home Depot 

West Planned Commercial Park District “P-CP-1” Home Depot 
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Site Plan review is required for this site per Section  17.120.030.A., which states that “a change in the 
principal use of a property, or a change in any accessory use of a property that results in additional 
parking requirements or other site requirements not reflected on any existing approved site plan” is 
cause for plan review. 
 
Review Criteria 

Section  1: Conformance to the Zoning Ordinance 

The subject property is zoned “P-CP-1” Planned Commercial Park District. Land use and site  
improvements are regulated by Planned District Ordinance No. 3602. The following design criteria 
and performance/bulk standards regulated by this Planned District Ordinance are anticipated to be 
affected by the proposed development: Section 1: Permitted Uses; Section 3.c.: Lot Coverage; Section 
5.b.: Landscaping, Screening, and Buffering; Section 5.c.: Parking Regulations; Section 5.d.: Lighting 
Requirements; Section 5.e.: Signage Requirements; and Section. 5.f.: Storm Water Improvements. The 
following discussion details the proposed development’s compliance with the applicable  
regulations. 

 
Permitted Uses 
This Planned “P-CP-1” Commercial Park District shall authorize the use of Automotive Service Stations. 
The proposed electric (fuel type) vehicle charging station is permitted by-right as ‘automotive service 
station’ and is considered an expansion of the existing principal use which provides gasoline  

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS 

A request by GPD Group on behalf of TESLA, Inc. for Site Plan approval in order to permit the 
construction of a TESLA Supercharger Station at the southeast corner of the Casey’s General Store site. 
The development electric vehicle charging station is the fruit of a nationwide partnership between 
TESLA and Casey’s General Store. The Casey’s location on North Bluff Road  is identified by the 
developer for its excellent location and access near interstate I-55/I-70; ability to serve the local TESLA 
community, regional and long-stance travelers; the growing Collinsville market; safe and enjoyable 
environment; and sufficient utility infrastructure to support station loads. 
 
Project Description 
The Site Plan (Exhibit C) depicts the improvements related to this development as described by the 
applicant. “As proposed, the project will provide a new parking area within existing green space on 
site. This parking installation will include (8) parking stalls, with EV charging posts located at the back 
of the stalls & (1) on the side of a stall for pull in charging. The installation will also include the 
installation of electrical equipment including: a new utility transformer, (2) supercharger cabinets, (1) 
master controller, (1) switchgear assembly, & (1) new pedestrian light fixture. The project will utilize 
Tesla Superchargers and charge posts to provide power Tesla vehicles. Additional project components 
will include required utility equipment such as a new utility transformer and switchgear assembly. All 
equipment will be secure and tamper proof. Vegetative screening will be installed and maintained to 
match the existing aesthetic of the area.” 

REQUEST 
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(fuel type) service for automotive vehicles. Staff recommends approval of the proposed ‘automotive  
service station’ use: electronic vehicle charging station. 
 
Lot Coverage 
This Planned District limits lot coverage to a maximum total lot coverage by structures and parking 
shall be no greater than ninety-five (95%) percent of lot area. Existing lot coverage totals  
approximately 87% of lot area. The TESLA Supercharger Station project proposes install an  
approximate 1,350 square foot parking area constructed of permeable pavers, increasing lot coverage 
to ninety percent (90%) of total lot area.  
 
Yard Regulations 
Yard regulations in this Planned District are as 
approved by the Planning Commission on the 
Site Plan. The Site Plan proposes a twelve (12) 
foot front yard setback and a two (2) foot side 
yard setback for the accessory charging units. 
The property adjacent to the south lot line is a 
private drive owned by Home Depot and used 
as a truck entrance. There is approximately 
twenty-two (22) of right-of-way between the 
east lot line and pavement on North Bluff 
Road. The proposed improvements are not 
expected to interfere with traffic or the line of 
site in the area. Staff recommends approval 
of setbacks as proposed. 
 
 
Parking Regulations & Storm Water Management 
This Planned District requires all non-handicap parking spaces shall be a minimum of 9’ x’ 18’ in size. 
The Site Plan proposes a  eight (8) 9’ x 18’ parking stalls for electric vehicle charging. The parking  
surface is proposed to be constructed of a permeable paver system (Exhibit D). The paver surface will 
be striped to delineate the individual parking stalls. The layout and design of the proposed parking lot 
includes a 6” vertical curb along the perimeter of the permeable paver surface. The permeable paver 
system is also suitable to manage stormwater drainage. A stormwater detention area exists in the 
northwest corner of the subject property. The Site Plan proposes the use of a TURFSTONE Permeable 
Paver System, rather than concrete or asphalt, in order to manage stormwater runoff from the new 
parking area, mitigate impacts of increased stormwater runoff to the existing detention area, and  
create a unique aesthetic environment for the TESLA Supercharger Station. The permeable paver  
system design and construction details have been reviewed by the City Engineer with regard to 
overall design and stormwater management. The City Engineer has found the proposed system to 
be an acceptable alternative to on-site stormwater management. Therefore, staff recommends the 
approval of stormwater drainage and parking as proposed.  

SITE AERIAL 
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Landscaping, Screening, and Buffering  
This Planned District requires that landscaping shall comply with the provisions set forth in the City of 
Collinsville Zoning Ordinance Section 17.080, as approved by the Planning Commission on the Site 
Plan, subject to specific requirements which are outlined related parking islands; perimeter  
landscaping around parking lots and buildings; perimeter landscaping along detention areas; and 
landscaping along the public roadway. Section 17.080.120—Parking Lot Requirements also requires 
landscaping to be provided within any parking lot designed or intended to accommodate five (5) cars 
or more, including perimeter screening from public streets and sidewalks, public open spaces, and  
adjacent properties.  
 
The Site Plan proposes the following landscaping along the perimeter of the parking lot and utilities 
area in order to enhance site aesthetics and provide screening from the public view shed. These  
landscape features are proposed to be located within in a mulched and irrigated landscaping bed  
between the south property line and the southern edge of the parking lot and utility equipment area. 
All other disturbed areas not be paved are mulched will be sodded. An in-ground irrigation system will 
also be installed, as required, to provide long-term maintenance of the proposed landscaping. The 
table below details the proposed plant variety and landscape plan. Additional landscape details are 
provided in Exhibit E.  

Celebration Maple Dwarf Burning Bush 

PLANTING LIST  

Quantity Type Size Location/Spacing 

1 
Celebration Maple 

(tree) 
2” caliper 

On center 
Along south edge of  

parking lot 

20 
Dwarf Burning Bush  

(hedge) 
24” height 

3.5’ on center 
Along south and east edge of 

parking lot 

https://plants.oaklandnursery.com/12130001/Plant/616/Celebration_Maple
https://plants.oaklandnursery.com/12130001/Plant/756/Compact_Winged_Burning_Bush
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Further, with regard to landscaping and screening, Section 17.060.260—Development Guidelines, 
Nonresidential Uses in All Districts requires the following: Exterior mechanical, electrical, rooftop 
equipment and other exterior equipment shall be placed so that it is screened from the view of  
occupants of vehicles on adjoining streets or highways, and from people located at or near ground  
level. Screening material shall be compatible with the building material, and at least equal to the 
height of the screened equipment. The Site Plan proposes exterior electrical equipment with heights 
up to seven (7) feet tall, (detailed below). An eight (8) foot tall, Winchester grey, TREX fence enclosure 
is also proposed to fully screen all exterior equipment. Staff recommends approval of exterior  
equipment screening as proposed. (See Exhibits D and E.) 

Exterior Equipment to be Screened 

Unit Type 

A 
Pad-mounted Charging  

Cabinet with Master  
Controller 

B Pad-mounted Switchgear 

C 
Pad-mounted Electrical  

Utility Transformer 

A 

B C 

TESLA EQUIPMENT SCREENING—ROLLING MEADOWS, IL 
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Lighting Requirements 
This Planned District requires that lighting standards shall comply with the provisions set forth in  
Zoning Ordinance Section 17.060.230—Lighting and Utility Standards, except as provided for  
decorative lighting standards along public roadway and “big box” parking area lighting. Section 
17.060.230 also requires the use of cool, concealed source, cut-off design; with a range of heights 
from thirty (30) to forty-five (45) feet, using dark colored poles; 0.9 lumen average per square foot 
surface area. There are no existing freestanding light standards on the property. Existing lighting  
includes building-mounted light fixtures and lighting from the existing canopy structure covering the 
gas pump islands. The Site Plan proposes a single, twenty-three (23) foot, dark bronze powder-coated 
aluminum light pole to illuminate the 8-stall electric vehicle charging station area. While the height of 
the proposed light standard is less than the minimum required height, 18’ - 20’ feet are typical 
heights for parking lot lighting. The proposed height and design specifications of the proposed light 
standard are suitable for exterior illumination of the proposed 75’ x 18’ parking area. The proposed 
light standard is not expected project objectionable light onto adjacent properties or public  
right-of-way. Staff recommends approval of lighting as proposed. 
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Signage Requirements 
While no signage requiring plan review is proposed, it should be noted that the Site Plan proposes the 
installation of eight (8) on-premise directional sign posts will be installed at each of the eight parking 
stalls (one per parking stall). A directional sign will also be attached to the proposed light standard. 
The Sign Code Section 17.190.040B.2 permits the installation of on-premise directional signage of a 
maximum of six (6) square feet in area without a Sign Permit. The proposed sign posts will be  
1’ x 1.5’ aluminum sign faces attached to six (6) foot tall steel posts. 

 
 
Compatibility with the Surrounding Area and Development Guidelines 

The building materials include TESAL EV charging posts of typical design and assembly (Detail 3, Sheet 
C-6), landscaping in substantial conformance with Section 17.080.110—Commercial Landscaping 
Standards, and parking improvements in substantial conformance with Section 17.070—Off-street 
Parking/Loading Regulations and Planned District Ordinance No. 3602. Staff finds that proposed 
parking is substantially compatible with the surrounding development. 
 
Section 2: Conformance to the Subdivision Ordinance 

This project is proposed for an existing developed parcel where no subdivision of land, consolidation 
of land, or adjustment to parcel boundary lines are required. Staff finds the Site Plan to be in  
substantial conformance with the  City’s Subdivision Ordinance. 
 
Section 3: Conformance to Customary Engineering Standards used in the City 

The City Engineer has reviewed the Site Plan with regard to customary engineering standards used in 
the City, including parking layout, parking design, and stormwater management as discussed  
throughout this report. The City Engineer finds the Site Plan to be in substantial conformance with 
customary engineering standards used in the City. 

PROPOSED ON-PREMISEDIRECTION SIGN POSTS 
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Staff finds that the proposed Site Plan meets or exceeds the review criteria and advances the intent 
of both Planned District Ordinance No. 3602 and the City of Collinsville Zoning Ordinance. Based on 
this finding, Staff recommends approval of Site Plan application SP 20-04 (TESLA Supercharger  
Station, 217 North Bluff Road) as proposed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This space intentionally left blank. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Section 4: Site Design to Enhance Safety and Minimize Traffic Impact on the Surrounding Area 
The City Engineer, Fire Inspector, and City Planner have each reviewed the project relative to  
vehicular and pedestrian circulation, as well as the ability of emergency apparatus to access the site. 
The site is currently accessible via two curb cuts on North Bluff Road. The increase in the number of 
vehicles/customers entering and exiting the site is not anticipated to adversely impact traffic on the 
surrounding area due to nature of the existing land use and the exclusivity of new vehicles/customers 
attracted to the proposed development. The layout and design of the proposed parking area  
maintains existing aisle widths so as to not adversely impact on-site circulation. Staff finds that the 
site design does not adversely affect safety and traffic upon the surrounding area. Therefore, Staff 
recommends approval of the site design as proposed. 
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EXHIBIT A: PROJECT NARRATIVE 
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EXHIBIT A: PROJECT NARRATIVE 
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EXHIBIT A: PROJECT NARRATIVE 
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EXHIBIT A: PROJECT NARRATIVE 
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EXHIBIT A: PROJECT NARRATIVE 
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EXHIBIT A: PROJECT NARRATIVE 
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EXHIBIT A: PROJECT NARRATIVE 
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EXHIBIT A: PROJECT NARRATIVE 
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EXHIBIT A: PROJECT NARRATIVE 
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EXHIBIT B: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 



 REPORT TO PLANNING COMMISSION 

 CITY OF COLLINSVILLE 

PAGE 20 Site Plan Review (SP 20-04) 

EXHIBIT B: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
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EXHIBIT C: SITE PLAN (SHEET C-3) 
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EXHIBIT D: PARKING AREA & PERMEABLE PAVER DETAILS 
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EXHIBIT D: LANDSCAPING & SCREENING 
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EXHIBIT E:  EXTERIOR EQUIPMENT (DETAILS) 

A B 

C D 
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EXHIBIT G: TESLA SUPERCHARGER STATIONS 

DIERBERGS/BOGEY HILLS PLAZA—ST. CHARLES, MO) 

SCHEEL’S—SPRINGFIELD, IL 

MEIJER—CHAMPAIGN, IL 


